

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

- v. -

KEITH RANIERE, CLARE BRONFMAN,
ALLISON MACK, KATHY RUSSELL,
LAUREN SALZMAN, and NANCY SALZMAN,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18 Cr. 00204-NGG

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Submitted on November 16, 2018

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT KEITH
RANIERE'S MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT, MOTION
FOR PROMPT DISCLOSURE OF BRADY MATERIALS AND MOTION
TO OBTAIN LIVE TESTIMONY FROM FOREIGN WITNESSES**

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement..... 1

The Superseding Indictment’s Counts and Racketeering Acts.....2

Argument10

The RICO Conspiracy Count Fails to Allege a Sufficient Enterprise or a Horizontally-Related Pattern of Activity and Should Be Dismissed.....10

The Sex Trafficking Allegations are Duplicitous and Fail to Set Forth a Factual Violation of the Statute14

 1. Counts 4, 5 and 6 and Act 8A Are Duplicitous14

 2. Counts 4, 5 and 6 and 8A Fail to Set Forth a Factual Violation15

The Court Should Dismiss Those Counts and Acts that Fail to Allege Each and Every Element of the Offense and That Charge More Than One Offense in a Single Allegation17

The Government Should Provide Brady Material Immediately18

 1. FBI Reports and Notes of Statements of “DOS Witnesses” and Others Who Have Contradicted the Government’s Theory as to the Sex Trafficking Charges19

 2. FBI Reports and Notes of Statements of “DOS Witnesses” and Others Who Have Contradicted the Government’s Theory as to the Forced Labor Charges20

 3. Prompt Production of Brady Materials from the New York State Department of Health, New York State Police and New York Attorney General.....21

The Court Should Permit the Defense to Obtain Testimony from Foreign Witnesses Via Live Video Conference or, in the Alternative, Take Rule 15 Depositions22

Conclusion25

Table of Authorities

Cases

United States v. Abu Ghayth, 2014 WL 144653 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2015)24

United States v. Aracri, 968 F.2d 1512 (2d Cir. 1992).....14

United States v. Baston, 818 F.3d 651 (11th Cir. 2016).....15

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)18, 20, 21, 22

United States v. Burden, 600 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2010)13

United States v. Cohen, 260 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2001).....24

United States v. Daidone, 471 F.3d 371 (2d Cir. 2006).....13

United States v. El Gammal, Crim. No. 15-58824

United States v. Gigante, 166 F.3d 75 (2d. Cir. 1999)23

United States v. Guild, Crim. No. 07-404, 2008 WL191184 (E.D. Va. Jan. 17, 2008)24

United States v. Gupta, 848 F. Supp. 2d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)21

H.J. Inc. v. NW. Bell Tel. Co., 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....12

United States v. JB Tax Pressional Services, Inc., No. 13-127, 2014 WL 253377322

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....18

United States v. Lockhart, 844 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2016).....15

United States v. Mahaffy, 693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012)18, 20

United States v. Marcus, 628 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2010).....16

Mendez v. Artuz, 303 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2002).....20

United States v. Mostafa, 14 F. Supp. 3d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....23

Noble v. Harvey Weinstein, 17 Civ. 9260 (RWS).....16

Reich v. Lopez, 858 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2017)12, 13

Russell v. United States, 369 U.S. 749 (1962).....17

United States v. Rivas, 377 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2004)18, 20

United States v. Smith, Crim. No. 09-100, 2010 WL 5211498 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 16, 2010).....24

Strickler v. Green, 527 U.S. 263, 281 (1999)18

United States v. Whiting, 308 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1962)24

Washington v. Texas, 388 U.S. 14 (1967)23

Youngblood v. West Virginia, 547 U.S. 867 (2006)20
